
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel and video 

conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00-09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.15)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.15-09.35)   

 

2.1 Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on 

Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security Scanners 

 (Page 1)  

2.2 Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man 

 (Pages 2 - 3)  

2.3 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual 

report and accounts 2022-23 

 (Pages 4 - 9)  

2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 

2021-22 

 (Page 10)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) 

on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

2.6 Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

 (Pages 13 - 14)  

2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Break  

(09.35-09.40) 

3 Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales 

(09.40-11.10) (Pages 17 - 82)  

Kate Eden – Chair, Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales 

Jane Richardson – Chief Executive, Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales 

Phil Bushby – (provisional attendee) Director of Corporate Resources, 

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales 

 

Supporting Documents 

Financial Report of the Board of Trustees of the National Museum of Wales – 

2021-22 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Public Interest Report of the Auditor General for Wales 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.10)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/ut3lu2t2/agr-ld16060.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ut3lu2t2/agr-ld16060.pdf


 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Scrutiny of accounts -  

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales 

(11.10-11.30)   

 

6 Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd 

Commission's Accounts to the Committee 

(11.30-11.50) (Pages 83 - 120)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report: Accounts Scrutiny 2022-23: Senedd Commission 

 

7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the 

Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 121 - 122)  

Attached Documents:  

Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies 

(Overseas Matters) Bill 



Tracey Burke
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General

Y Grŵp Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig
Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park
Caerdydd ● Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047
tracey.burke@gov.wales

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair – Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN

26 October 2023

Dear Mr Isherwood,

Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security (NGS) Scanners

Further to the Committee’s interest in Cardiff Airport and my previous attendance at 
evidence sessions of your Committee, I am writing to bring to the Committee’s attention to a
Written Statement issued today by the Deputy Minister for Climate Change regarding Next 
Generation Security Scanners. 

The Written Ministerial Statement can be viewed here: 

Written Statement: Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security (NGS) Scanners (26 October 
2023) | GOV.WALES

On a related note, I will be sending you the next six-monthly update, as agreed with your 
Committee, shortly.

Yours sincerely,

Tracey Burke
Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



Mr Mark Isherwood MS Chair
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee
Senedd Wales

1st of November 2023

Dear Mr Isherwood,

Re: Wales Affairs Committee - Green Man is Wales' "coherent brand for the overseas
market."

From recent PAPAC meetings, there seems to be doubt from a few committee members as
to why the Welsh Government would seek to support Green Man. I hope this offers the
committee some evidence of our value to Wales and the Welsh economy.

Earlier this year, the Welsh Affairs Committee raised concerns that Wales attracts "such a
small proportion" of visitors to the UK. Of 41 million international holidaymakers to the UK in
2019, just over one million visited Wales. A report by MPs on the Welsh Affairs Committee
highlighted Wales "relatively low profile overseas" and said "Wales lacks a coherent brand
for the overseas market"

The report stated that £28bn was spent in the UK by international tourists in 2019, but only
£515m - 2% - of that was spent in Wales.

I would draw your attention to the fact that Green Man was the first UK festival to sell out for
the 2024 festival season, and that this is the second year this has happened. All tickets were
sold in two hours, which is an hour and half quicker than those sold in 2022.

Green Man is an influential brand in its own right as evidenced by the fact that no artist or
other program content was advertised at the time of sale. 25,000 people a day attend Green
Man, and of those customers purchased tickets on the influence of our Welsh brand alone.
The destination map of ticket purchasers below illustrates the global location of those who
will attend Green Man 2024 this coming August.

The UK festival industry is brutally competitive and dominated by international entertainment
corporations, who unlike SMEs such as Green Man do not generate profit into the
exchequer. The fact that Welsh made and Welsh grown Green Man can compete with and
even surpass these competitors internationally is down to the unique experience we offer
through our Welsh brand.

There may be further reasons for the Welsh Government's interest in Green Man, but the
fact that our Welsh brand is "a coherent brand for the overseas market,” may be one of
them.

Please contact me if you wish for further information.

Regards,
Fiona

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN2

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm5803/cmselect/cmwelaf/220/report.html


Green Man 2024 - Map of Global Ticket Purchasers Destinations - Source Ticketline

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN2

Pack Page 3



3 November 2023 

Dear Mark, 

Scrutiny of annual report and accounts 2022-23 

I am writing to provide you with the further information that we promised in the course of 

Committee questioning on 12th October.  

The following information is set out in the attached annex: 

• A supplementary note on the recruitment process of the Commission’s Independent

Advisors. 

• A supplementary note on the level of cyber-attacks experienced by the Commission in the

last year. 

Further to one outstanding matter, I can confirm that no cases of harassment were brought against 

the Senedd Commission and no payments were made by the Commission in respect of any matters 

involving alleged harassment during the 2022-23 financial year  

A supplementary note with benchmark details of cost of living support payments made by other 

Parliaments will be provided under a separate confidential cover as that information has been 

provided to the Commission on a confidential basis. 

During the meeting, I also said that we would publicise the Terms of Reference of the 

Remuneration Committee.  These can now be found on the Senedd website: Commission 

Corporate Governance Framework (senedd.wales)  

Finally, external access to the intranet was raised as an issue and discussed during the meeting. 

Having given this some further consideration, I would like to offer a meeting to the Member who 

raised the matter, Mike Hedges MS, with the Commission’s Head of ICT and Cyber Security team 

who will be happy to provide a briefing and discuss any concerns and suggestions that the 

Member may have, on a confidential basis.  

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN3

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.3

https://senedd.wales/commission/commission-corporate-governance-framework/
https://senedd.wales/commission/commission-corporate-governance-framework/


 

 

We would like to thank the Committee for its scrutiny. The Commission’s approach is always to try 

to operate with openness, transparency, and clarity. If there is anything else that we can provide 

you with to assist the Committee, please do not hesitate to let me know.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

cc Senedd Commissioners, Ken Skates MS, Kate Innes 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN3

Pack Page 5



 

 

Annex  

1   A Supplementary Note on the Recruitment and Selection of new Independent 

Advisers  

 

Purpose 

This document provides a summary of the steps taken in relation to the appointment the 

new cohort of 3 Independent Advisers - Mark Egan, Menai Owen-Jones, and Uzo Iwobi - 

between June 2022 to November 2022. 

 

Background 

The Delegation of Senedd Commission functions to the Chief Executive and Clerk is subject 

[...]
F10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 6935 
PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

Mark Isherwood MS Chair, 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

7 November 2023 

Dear Mr Isherwood 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee – Scrutiny of Accounts 

Welsh Government 2021-22 

Thank you for the copy of the PAPAC report on the Scrutiny of Accounts – Welsh 

Government 2021-22, which was published on 20 October 2023.  We are carefully 

considering the recommendations, but we are also currently focusing resources on 

ensuring that we meet the planned date for sign off of the 2022-23 accounts at the end 

of November.  I would hope to be in a position to respond positively to the 

recommendations of the Committee by the end of January 2024. 

Dr Andrew Goodall 
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary 
Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government  

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN4

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 2.4

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Governmen
[...]
ence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

3 October 2023 

Dear Jayne, 

Ministerial appointments 

I am writing in response to your letter of 6 July regarding Ministerial Appointments. 

Our public appointments follow the Governance Code on Public Appointments, published by 
the Minister for the Cabinet Office in line with the Public Appointments Order in Council 
2016. The regulation of public appointments against the requirements of this Code is carried 
out by the Commissioner for Public Appointments who is appointed by the King and whose 
remit is independent of the Government and the Civil Service.  

The Commissioner’s functions are set out in the Public Appointments Order in Council 2016 
which sets out which appointments are covered by this Code. CETR was not a public 
appointment as listed in the agreement between the Senedd and the Welsh Government. 
As CETR is a new organisation, it only joined the Order in Council on 20 July 2023. 
However, all public appointments made to the Board of CETR have adhered to the code in 
principle.  

The appointment of the CETR Chief Executive role was somewhat unusual and sits outside 
the process which is concerned with the appointments of Non-Executives to Boards. I note 
the Minister for Education and Welsh Language wrote to you on 13 June; 

I appreciate the Committee have long-standing concerns about the pre-appointment 
hearing process for public appointments, but as the report acknowledges this was not 
a public appointment. The first person appointed as Chief Executive to the 
Commission is a Ministerial appointment as set out in Schedule 1 to the Tertiary 
Education & Research (Wales) Act 2022. However, in recognition of the significant 
role that the Committee plays in education and the importance of this appointment, I 
committed to an introductory hearing duri
[...]
 will be undertaking a detailed piece of work on rail. The work will 
take place over three meetings. The first will focus on hearing from stakeholders and passenger 
groups, including representatives of Transport Focus, Rail Future Wales, and others. The second 
meeting will consist of our annual scrutiny session with Transport for Wales, which will consider the 
organisation’s functions and responsibilities. Finally, the Committee will hold a scrutiny session on 
transport matters with the Deputy Minister for Climate Change. Sessions with TfW and the Deputy 
Minister will include scrutiny of rail services as part of the inquiry. 

We intend to report on our work early in 2024. We expect this will include recommendations to the 
Welsh Government and TfW. We will ensure that you are kept informed of developments and that 
any matters related to PAPAC’s remit are brought to your attention as part of this process. 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment, 
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN7

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

PAPA(6)-16-23-PTN7

Pack Page 16



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Governance arrangements relating to 
an employment dispute at Amgueddfa 
Cymru – National Museum Wales

November 2023

Pack Page 44




[...]
modifies the ability of the 
Welsh Ministers to exercise the power in clause 115(2) of the Procurement Act. However, the 

Pack Page 122

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales


modified power will continue to allow Welsh Ministers to make regulations to disapply 
provisions of section 17(1) of the 1988 Act for relevant Welsh contracting authorities as they 
see fit.  
 
I hope these clarifications are satisfactory. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 123


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff Airport Next Generation Security Scanners
	2.2 Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man
	2.3 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual report and accounts 2022-23
	2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 2021-22
	2.5 Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill
	2.6 Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
	3 Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales
	Public Interest Report of the Auditor General for Wales
	Contents
	Key messages
	About this report 
	Key findings
	Amgueddfa Cymru did not have adequate policies in place to deal with concerns raised by its most sen
	The employment dispute adversely affected Amgueddfa Cymru’s governance arrangements between Septembe
	Amgueddfa Cymru’s decision-making process concerning the resolution of the employment dispute with t
	The terms of the settlement agreement for the former Director General, amounting to potential costs 
	In the context of the Welsh Government being a party to the settlement agreement and the longstandin
	Recommendations


	6 Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd Commission's Accounts to the Committee
	7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13564 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 
Kate Eden, Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

Jane Richardson, Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum Wales 

Audit Wales:  Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from Director General, Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff 

Airport Next Generation Security Scanners  

2.2 Letter from the Managing Director - Green Man  

2.3 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd - Scrutiny of annual 

report and accounts 2022-23  

2.4 Letter from the Permanent Secretary - Report of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee - Scrutiny of Accounts Welsh Government 2021-22  

2.5 Welsh Government response to the Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on 

the Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

2.6 Letter from the First Minister to Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee  

2.7 Letter from the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee  

 

3 Accounts scrutiny: Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales. 

 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received - Scrutiny of accounts -  

Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Consideration of the Committees draft report on the Senedd 

Commission's Accounts to the Committee  

6.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

 

7 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Motion (LCM) on the 

Economic Activity of Public Bodies (Overseas Matters) Bill  

7.1 The Committee considered the LCM. 


